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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr J Green

Applicant’s Representative:
Brannan Phillips & Co Ltd (BP)

Scheme
Self Invested Personal Pension (SIPP)

Respondent
Personal  Pension Management Ltd (PPML)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1 Mr Green complains that PPML as Trustee and administrator of his SIPP  did not provide him with information in relation to the treatment of his windfall resulting from the demutualisation of Friends Provident Life Office (FP). He is claiming to have suffered injustice in the form of financial loss as a result of poor administration.

2 Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3 Most SIPP schemes are set up under trust arrangements and the scheme trustee legally owns the investments, with the administration carried out by a system administrator who, as in this case was one and the same body - PPML. 

4 Mr Green was the investment manager of his SIPP, held in administrative trust by PPML under plan number G00018K The plan contained an investment (a trustee investment plan) with FP under reference number 16502262. PPML was the grantee of the policy.  Brannan Phillips & Co Ltd (BP) was Mr Green’s independent financial adviser.

5 Under FP’s rules, a person or an organisation that effected a policy or policies with them was only entitled to hold one membership regardless of the number of policies held. As the policy under the above reference number was effected by PPML it was they who were the member of FP and as such all correspondence about the demutualisation as it affected that policy was sent to PPML and not to Mr Green.

6 Demutualisation of FP took place in July 2001. All qualifying members of FP were given a basic fixed allocation of 200 shares plus a variable allocation of shares based on the extent of their holding in the FP with-profits fund at 31 December 1999. In general the options given to members as to what they could do with their shares were as follows: 

a. convert the shares into cash immediately on issue;

b. receive the actual shares and retain them; or

c. subscribe for additional shares at a 5% discount (£2.1375) and in addition for each 20 shares held continuously for 12 months one additional share would be granted.

7 Where the shares were encashed the proceeds were used to increase the benefits under the pension schemes to which the shares related.

8 During the demutualisation process FP identified a number of instances where multiple memberships existed in their records for the same person or body. They said this arose through either misspelling of the names of the same grantee on their records, or through the same grantee being described slightly differently on different application forms. FP said that during the preparation for demutualisation they carried out an exercise, the purpose of which was to consolidate under one membership of FP those client records where PPML was the grantee. They said the exercise had been carried out based on the system records they held and was very successful in significantly reducing the number of multiple memberships. However, some multiple memberships did remain in place at the point that FP demutualised. Amongst these were some multiple memberships for PPML. FP said that membership number G0158056500 was one of several allocated to PPML. In all there were another 28 policies held under that membership, in addition to Mr Green’s policy. 

9 In the run up to demutualisation FP sent a number of letters to members. The first of those letters was sent in January 2001 when they wrote to members enclosing a validation form (to validate membership).  For members who were corporate trustees, the form listed the policy numbers under that membership but gave no details of the individual beneficiaries. The recipient of the form was asked to check that the details were correct and also asked to insert on the form the name of the first named trustee or alternatively a nominated trustee in whose name the demutualisation benefits would be held. 

10 In May 2001 FP sent a circular to all members together with a voting form and a bulk share allocation statement for membership number G0158056500. Included with that mailing was a question and answer sheet that explained, amongst other things what form the demutualisation benefit would take where the member was the trustee of a pension scheme, and what a trustee must do to retain shares rather than having them encashed on listing.

11 On 6 June 2001 an extraordinary general meeting of FP approved the demutualisation proposal. On 12 June FP sent a Prospectus to all members and customers including trustees. Included with that was a covering letter from the Chairman and a question and answer sheet directed at answering questions to which trustees might want answers. There was a specific letter from the Chairman that was sent to trustees of pension schemes and its format depended on whether or not the trustee had completed the validation form. The letter said: 

“….as a qualifying member, who is a trustee of a pension scheme, you have already been allocated 200 shares in FP plc, which will be automatically sold unless you choose otherwise. The proceeds will then be dealt with as explained in the Questions and Answers enclosed. If your pension scheme rules and the basis of approval of the scheme permit the holding of shares and you wish to elect to do so, then you need immediately to request a Share Application Pack. You can do this by….. Please quote your membership number X99999…. when contacting us. The appropriate form contained in the Share Application Pack must be completed and returned to arrive no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 3 July 2001 in the envelope provided in the Share Application Pack. If you elect to retain the shares you will be eligible to buy additional shares on preferential terms at the time of the listing. Full details will be set out in the Share Application Pack. Please read the answer to Question 8 carefully before opting for shares. (Note: Question 8 was headed ‘What happens if the trustees elect to retain shares’).”

12 At that stage PPML had not validated its membership .In the letter FP said that their records indicated that PPML had not yet notified them of the nominated trustee for their pension scheme. They said that that nomination must be received before they could process the demutualisation benefits. They asked PPML to enter the name of the nominated trustee on a detachable form (headed “Validation Form”) attached to the bottom of the letter and to return it so as to arrive no later than noon on 3 July 2001. 

13 On 31 May, 7 June and 29 June 2001 FP sent an allocation of value statement to PPML. That statement provided a list of the policies eligible for a variable share allocation and detailed the number of shares that each policy had attracted. It did not provide individual names and addresses of the policyholders. Also on 29 June FP sent PPML a letter showing the allocations for each policy and included with that was a computerised printout that would have shown the share allocation for Mr Green’s policy.

14 Very little documentation survives from the time of the demutualisation. However, FP has said that a member of PPML’s staff visited their office close to the 3 July 2001 deadline to obtain a Share Allocation Pack. They said that a completed form was received by their Registrar (Computershare Investor Services) before 3 July 2001 and as a result a share allocation was provided for membership number G0158056500, including the shares that Mr Green’s policy had attracted. 

15 An exchange of e-mails between PPML and FP in August 2001 includes one from FP dated 22 August to PPML relating to “the policy…under the PPML umbrella which is the G number you have given me” and says, “This holding has been validated and the trustees have bought preference shares…”

16 On 8 November BP sent a fax to PPML followed by a reminder on 14 November. They referred to previous communications in September about  the encashment of Mr Green’s FP policy. They asked for clarification on the following points:

a. that the funds had been received;

b. how much was received?; and

c. “What is the position regarding the windfall from FP? I understand that Mr Green had been allocated shares. Should he not have been advised regarding this share allocation at the time of the demutualisation, so that he had the opportunity to sell those shares at the then current price?”

17 BP said that they were appalled that neither Mr Green nor themselves had received any communication regarding the demutualisation at any time.

18 On 15 November 2001 the Head of Investment Administration at PPML sent the following internal e-mail to Mr Green’s account manager:

“In the demutualisation, Mr Green’s policy was allocated 14678.22 shares by FP as a demutualisation bonus. These are currently being held by FP in a nominee account as shares. They have not been sold for cash. In pension plan situations, FP would not have permitted individual policyholders to trade in the shares because anyway because they don’t belong to them, but to the trustees. There is an issue with FP as to why however the trustees were effectively deprived of the opportunity to sell the shares at the demut. price, because FP placed them in their nominee account without reference to PPML. This happened with the shares for some 28 other planholders. This is one element of a formal complaint by us to FP over the whole way in which the demutualisation was organised. 

Because in numerous cases FP were unable to identify individual policyholders involved, it was not possible to inform them of what was going on. This applied to Mr Green. He was one of those who was only identified as an eligible policy holder after demutualisation. This aspect has also been included in the complaint.

We are now arranging for the shares of Mr Green and those in a similar position to be transferred from FP to PPML trustees. There are some 123,927 shares involved in total. Once this is complete, the shares will then have to be placed with the appropriate custodians. It can then be decided on a client by client basis what to do with them.

We have made it clear to FP that we will be looking for compensation for individual policyholders wherever appropriate, and that we are prepared to escalate our complaint to the Financial Ombudsman service if necessary”.

19 On 6 June 2002 BP sent a further fax to PPML referring to the faxes sent on 8 and 14 November 2001 and numerous telephone calls. They said that they had not received a reply to their questions about the demutualisation benefits. On 19 June PPML sent a fax to BP enclosing a copy of the internal e-mail dated 15 November 2001. On 24 June BP wrote to the Head of Investment Administration. They said that they were appalled that they and Mr Green had been kept completely in the dark as to the allocation of shares and the options available. They said that as the administrator of Mr Green’s plan it was PPML’s duty to inform him about the shares that were becoming available as a result of his investment and offering the options that were available at the time of demutualisation. They said that as Mr Green was within three years of reaching age 75 he would have chosen, and BP would have endorsed his decision, to take the cash rather than shares as investing in individual shares for a short term would hardly be a balanced or cautious investment. 

20 BP contended that PPML had failed in a duty of care and due diligence to offer either Mr Green or themselves, as his advisors, the opportunity to take cash rather than gambling on the share price of FP. BP said that although PPML had on their instructions invested in a trustee investment plan with FP it would appear that they had not recorded those investments accurately enough to deal with the demutualisation shares efficiently or professionally. They contended that FP had made PPML fully aware of the demutualisation terms in plenty of time giving them every opportunity to identify which individual account holders were entitled to what share allocation from the outset. They said that at no time did PPML communicate either with Mr Green or themselves, to offer the opportunity to either accept the share offer or sell the shares at the issue price of £2.25. BP instructed PPML to sell Mr Green’s shares at the then price of £1.35 and they claimed compensation equivalent to the difference between the price received for the shares on encashment and the issue price of £2.25. 

21 On 27 June the Head of Investment Administration wrote to BP rejecting their allegations and saying that:

a. in his view PPML had no liability whatsoever to Mr Green in that matter; 

b. in his view FP made a serious mistake in grouping Mr Green and 28 other policyholders under one membership number for demutualisation purposes; 

c. the member and not individual policyholders had the voting rights in the demutualisation and the member was the trustee; 

d. the member only had one vote and that where policyholders had been grouped under one membership number the member’s vote would bind all the policyholders:

e. FP had tried to claim that somehow they could take into account individual preferences but he was of the view that they could not have done so especially in such a large group as this one;

f. although FP had told PPML in June 2001 that they were unable to identify individual policyholders in Mr Green’s membership group, PPML had pressed them to do so. But, by the demutualisation date FP had only succeeded in identifying eight names and Mr Green was not one of them. Consequently it had not been possible to notify many individual policyholders in time for the demutualisation, but even if they had succeeded in doing so, FP did not have the mechanism to deal with individual preferences; and 

g. despite the above, a particular policyholder in Mr Green’s membership group must have elected for shares and as that election had been first through the door at FP they had treated that as the member’s vote. This was the only explanation as to why all the 28 policyholders in the membership group had been allocated shares instead of cash.

22 On 11 July PPML told BP that they had sold Mr Green’s 14,678 shares on 1 July 2002 and had realised the sum of £19,716.22.  In view of that BP claimed compensation from PPML of £13,309 that amount being the difference between £33,025 that could have been realised on the issue date (14,678 x £2.25) and the actual amount realised. PPML refused to pay compensation and refuted the allegation that they had failed in any duty of care to Mr Green.

23 Mr Green referred his complaint to my Office. He said that PPML had failed to keep accurate records to enable them to advise him of the options available at demutualisation. He said that PPML had elected to take shares without consulting him and had failed to provide him with details of his allocation.

CONCLUSIONS
24 FP sent a number of letters and documentation to members during the run-up to demutualisation. The aim of that was to provide information so that members could make informed decisions and take any necessary action at the appropriate time. The first of those letters was sent in January 2001 and during the next five months a number of mailings were sent to PPML prior to the demutualisation in July. Although PPML received a substantial amount of information about the demutualisation process, and how it affected them as trustee and administrator of Mr Green’s SIPP, I have seen no evidence that they passed on any of that important information to Mr Green or to his financial adviser. PPML received an allocation of value statement from FP on no less than three occasions and that provided a list of the policies eligible for a variable share allocation. It showed the number of variable shares that each policy had attracted, but  gave no details of the policyholder’s individual names and addresses. PPML’s  information system could not match the FP policy number to their client name and SIPP plan number. Their internal method of identification was based on their plan number (G00018K) and the SIPP bank account number. 

25 PPML were aware of the proposed demutualisation at an early stage. The proposal was in the public domain in April 2000, although at that early stage it was not known whether FP members would vote for it. While PPML could not have foreseen how FP would administer the demutualisation in respect of trustees and multiple memberships, the letter issued in January 2001 should have set some alarm bells ringing in PPML. As it was, PPML failed to act. 

26 PPML should have been well aware that they had purchased a number of policies with FP over the years for their clients and that such policies would attract windfall benefits should demutualisation go ahead. If FP could not identify all the policyholders by name then PPML should have put into place their own system  to do that. but as it turned out, PPML did nothing at all. They did not contact Mr Green to explain the administration of the demutualisation and neither did they provide him with any information about his allocation of shares or the options that were available. They let the problem drift and failed to communicate effectively with Mr Green. Even when BP asked PPML in November 2001 about the position with Mr Green’s windfall benefits it was mid June 2002 before they received a reply. In that period alone the share price had fallen by approximately 30 per cent. 

27 Pension scheme trustees were informed in FP’s letter dated 12 June 2001 that the shares their membership attracted would be automatically sold unless they requested a share application pack. Accompanying the letter was a Question and Answer sheet that explained how the automatic share sale proceeds would be treated. It provided information about the position where trustees elected to retain the shares. There was also a “Share Guide” which dealt with the sale of shares on listing and after listing. 

28 At some point PPML validated their entitlement under membership number G0158056500 and requested shares rather than cash. PPML contend that one policyholder in the membership group elected for shares and that as that election was first through the door FP treated it as the member’s vote. PPML said that that was the only explanation as to why, as a consequence, all 28 other policyholders in Mr Green’s group were allocated shares instead of cash. But the validation papers were sent to PPML and it was for them as the trustee and member, having consulted with those clients on whose behalf it had made investments with FP, to decide whether to take shares or cash. It is difficult to see how one policyholder could have made such an election as such a policyholder was not a member of FP. They would not have a membership number or any documentation that would have enabled them to effect that decision on behalf of the group. The letter from FP in June 2001 made it clear that if the member elected to retain the shares then they would have to obtain the appropriate form contained in a Share Application Pack. The shares were issued, suggesting that the relevant forms were completed and there is evidence from FP that a PPML representative visited their office to collect the paperwork.. In view of that I find that on the balance of probability PPML made the decision to take shares and did so without consulting Mr Green. 

29 After listing, shares in FP initially increased in value but they are now trading at a price that is significantly below the issue price of £2.25. PPML sold Mr Green’s shares at a price of approximately £1.35 realising £19,716.22. That is significantly less than he would have realised if the decision had been made to sell the shares at listing when he would have realised £2.25 per share. I am of the view that, given Mr Green’s age, he would have been advised to dispose of his share windfall on listing at a price of £2.25 rather than retain the shares. PPML’s failure to keep adequate records and their lack of any communication with Mr Green either before or after the demutualisation does constitute maladministration from which he has suffered injustice resulting in financial loss. I therefore uphold his complaint against PPML. 
DIRECTIONS

30 Within 28 days PPML should arrange for the payment of compensation to Mr Green. The amount should be the difference between what his policy would have realised if an election had been made to sell the shares at listing and the amount of £19,712.22 that he received when he sold his allocation of shares on 11 July 2002. That amount should be adjusted downwards by deducting any dividends and bonus shares that Mr Green has received as a result of having held the shares until 11 July 2002. I also direct that PPML pay interest on the resulting amount to be calculated on a daily basis from 9 July 2001 (listing day) to 11 July 2002 at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

13 October 2004
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